
LICENSING BOARD SUB-COMMITTEE

Venue: Town Hall, Moorgate 
Street, Rotherham, S60 
2TH

Date: Monday, 11th March, 2019

Time: 9.30 a.m.

A G E N D A

1. To determine whether the following items should be considered under the 
categories suggested in accordance with Part 1 of Schedule 12A (as amended 
March 2006) of the Local Government Act 1972. 

2. To determine any item(s) which the Chairman is of the opinion should be 
considered later in the agenda as a matter of urgency. 

3. Exclusion of the Press and Public 

The following items are likely to be considered in the absence of the press and 
public as being exempt under the Police Act 1997 and Paragraphs 3 and 7 of 
Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972 (business affairs 
and prevention of crime)

4. Applications for the Grant/Renewal/Review of Hackney Carriage/Private Hire 
Drivers' Licences (documentation herewith) (Pages 1 - 196)

5. Date and time of the next meeting - Monday, 1st April, 2019 at 9.30 a.m. 

Urgent Extra Item:-

6. Determination of Applications for a House to House Collection Permit. (Pages 
197 - 204)

 



Document is Restricted

Page 1 Agenda Item 4
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3, 7 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



Document is Restricted

Page 5
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3, 7 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



Document is Restricted

Page 10
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3, 7 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



Document is Restricted

Page 11
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3, 7 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



Document is Restricted

Page 14
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3, 7 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



Document is Restricted

Page 21
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3, 7 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



Document is Restricted

Page 22
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3, 7 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



Document is Restricted

Page 25
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3, 7 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



Document is Restricted

Page 27
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3, 7 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



Document is Restricted

Page 33
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3, 7 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



Document is Restricted

Page 38
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3, 7 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



Document is Restricted

Page 46
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3, 7 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



Document is Restricted

Page 53
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3, 7 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



Document is Restricted

Page 70
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3, 7 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



Document is Restricted

Page 73
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3, 7 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



Document is Restricted

Page 192
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3, 7 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



Document is Restricted

Page 195
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3, 7 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



Document is Restricted

Page 196
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3, 7 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



Meeting: Licensing Board Sub-Committee

Date: 11th March 2019

Title: Determination of Applications for a House to House Collection 
Permit

Directorate: Regeneration and Environment

1. Summary

This report concerns applications made for proposed House to House Collection Promoters 
permits in or about the Borough of Rotherham. The applications have been made in 
accordance with the House to House Collections Act 1939.  

Where a person who is promoting, or proposes to promote, a collection in any locality for a 
charitable purpose makes an application to the authority for the area in the prescribed manner 
specifying the purpose of the collection and the locality within which the collection is to be 
made, and furnishes them with the prescribed information, the authority shall, subject to the 
provisions of the act, grant to them a licence authorising them to “promote” a collection within 
that locality for that purpose.

“Promoter” means, in relation to a collection, a person who causes others to act as collectors 
for the purposes of the collection.

2. Recommendations

 That the Sub-Committee informs the Licensing Manager of the decision in relation to 
each of the applications introduced by this report.

3. Proposals and Details

The Council has recently received an application for a House to House collection permit, 
further details are provided below:

Charity / Charitable Purpose: In aid of Emma Burns (not a registered charity) 

Permit Applicant: Miss Beverley Burns

Collections Made By: Volunteers undertaking a sponsored walk

Permit Collection Area: Maltby, Hellabym Bramley, Wickersley, Brecks, Whiston

Collection Dates/times: 31st March 2019.

Further Information: See Appendix 1 to this report.

Charitable Objectives: “We are trying to raise funds for an extension to the family 
home so Emma can have some privacy with her own 

ROTHERHAM BOROUGH COUNCIL – REPORT TO MEMBERS

Page 197 Agenda Item 6



bedroom and bathroom.  More information is contained 
within Appendix 1.

Charitable Benefit for Rotherham: Not separately defined.

Should the permit(s) be granted at the hearing any permit would only run from the date the 
Sub-Committee approves the application until the requested expiry date unless otherwise 
granted by the Sub-Committee.

If the dates requested by the applicant have passed then alternatives dates can be offered for 
the time period requested e.g. one week / one month etc.

A copy of the original application paperwork is attached as Appendix 1.

4. Finance

Permits for House to House collections in or about the Borough of Rotherham are provided 
free of charge to applicants (there is no statutory provision for charging). Any relating 
enforcement and other matters of application processing are financed through the authority’s 
normal budgeting methods.

5. Risks and Uncertainties

Failure to fully consider each application could lead to inappropriate collections being made 
within the Borough. 

When a licensing authority refuse to grant a licence (or revoke a licence) which has been 
granted, they shall forthwith give written notice to the applicant or holder of the licence stating 
upon which one or more of the grounds set out in House to House Collections Act 1939 
Section 2 sub section 3 (copied below in italics ) the licence has been refused (or revoked) and 
informing him of the right of appeal given by this section, and the applicant or holder of the 
licence may thereupon appeal to the Secretary of State against the refusal or revocation of the 
licence as the case may be and the decision of the Secretary of State shall be final. The time 
within which any such appeal may be brought shall be fourteen days from the date on which 
notice is given.

A licensing authority may refuse to grant a licence, or, where a licence has been granted, may 
revoke it, if it appears to the authority— 

a) that the total amount likely to be applied for charitable purposes as the result of the 
collection (including any amount already so applied) is inadequate in proportion to the 
value of the proceeds likely to be received (including any proceeds already received); 

b) that remuneration which is excessive in relation to the total amount aforesaid is likely to 
be, or has been, retained or received out of the proceeds of the collection by any 
person; 

c) that the grant of a licence would be likely to facilitate the commission of an offence 
under section three of the Vagrancy Act 1824, or that an offence under that section has 
been committed in connection with the collection; 

d) that the applicant or the holder of the licence is not a fit and proper person to hold a 
licence by reason of the fact that he has been convicted in the United Kingdom of any of 
the offences specified in the Schedule to this Act, or has been convicted in any part of 
His Majesty’s dominions of any offence conviction for which necessarily involved a 

Page 198



finding that he acted fraudulently or dishonestly, or of an offence of a kind the 
commission of which would be likely to be facilitated by the grant of a licence; 

e) that the applicant or the holder of the licence, in promoting a collection in respect of 
which a licence has been granted to him, has failed to exercise due diligence to secure 
that persons authorised by him to act as collectors for the purposes of the collection 
were fit and proper persons, to secure compliance on the part of persons so authorised 
with the provisions of regulations made under this Act, or to prevent prescribed badges 
or prescribed certificates of authority being obtained by persons other than persons so 
authorised; or 

f) that the applicant or holder of the licence has refused or neglected to furnish to the 
authority such information as they may have reasonably required for the purpose of 
informing themselves as to any of the matters specified in the foregoing paragraphs.

6. Policy and Performance Agenda Implications

The granting of House to House permits is consistent with the Corporate Plan and community 
strategy as it ensures the deliver under the themes of a Safer and Fairer Rotherham; also 
ensuring that the Council continues to maintain its statutory functions and undertakes 
appropriate enforcement to support the delivery of safe communities in Rotherham.

7. Background Papers and Consultation

None.

Contact Name: Alan Pogorzelec , Licensing Manager, tel (2)54955, 
alan.pogorzelec@rotherham.gov.uk

Page 199



Page 200



Page 201



Page 202



Page 203



Page 204


	Agenda
	4 Applications for the Grant/Renewal/Review of Hackney Carriage/Private Hire Drivers' Licences (documentation herewith)
	Case A 110319 Jehangir Hussain Review
	Case A - Appendix 1
	Case A - Appendix 2
	Case B 110319 David Parker Review
	Case B - Appendix 1
	Case B - Appendix 2
	Case B - Appendix 3
	Case B - Appendix 4
	Case C 110319 Mohammed Azad Review
	Case C - Appendix 1
	Case D 110319 Zahid Qureshie Rreview
	Case D - Appendix 1
	Case D - Appendix 2
	Case D - Appendix 3
	Case E 110319 Jason France policy exemption
	Case E - Appendix 1
	Case E - Appendix 2

	6 Determination of Applications for a House to House Collection Permit.
	House to House Collection Permit Application - Emma Burns 110319 - Appendix 1




Minutes of the meeting


LICENSING BOARD SUB-COMMITTEE - 11/03/19

LICENSING BOARD SUB-COMMITTEE
11th March, 2019

Present:- Councillor Beaumont (in the Chair); Councillors McNeely, Napper, Steele 
and Vjestica.

(THE CHAIR AUTHORISED CONSIDERATION OF THE FOLLOWING ITEM IN 
ORDER TO PROGRESS URGENTLY THE REQUEST REFERRED TO) 

41.   DETERMINATION OF AN APPLICATION FOR A HOUSE TO HOUSE 
COLLECTION PERMIT 

Consideration was given to a report, presented by the Licensing Manager, 
concerning an application for the grant of a promoter’s permit to carry out 
a house-to-house collection on 31st March, 2019 covering the permit area 
of Maltby, Hellaby, Bramley, Wickersley, Brecks and Whiston in aid of 
Emma Burns (not a registered charity).

Resolved:-  That, in accordance with the provisions of the House to 
House Collections Act 1939, the application be approved and a 
promotor’s permit be granted for Miss Beverley Burns.

42.   EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 

Resolved:- That, under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 
1972, the press and public be excluded from the meeting for the following 
items of business on the grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of 
exempt information as defined in the Police Act 1997 and Paragraphs 3 
and 7 of Part I of Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972 
(business affairs and prevention of crime).

43.   APPLICATIONS FOR THE GRANT/RENEWAL/REVIEW OF HACKNEY 
CARRIAGE/PRIVATE HIRE DRIVERS' LICENCES 

The Sub-Committee of the Licensing Board considered a report of the 
Licensing Manager relating to applications for the review of hackney 
carriage/private hire drivers’ licences in respect of Messrs. J.H., D.P., 
M.A. and Z.Q.

Resolved:- (1) That consideration of the review of hackney 
carriage/private hire drivers’ licences in respect of Messrs. J.H., M.A. and 
Z.Q. be deferred and they be afforded the opportunity of attending the 
next meeting of the Licensing Board Sub-Committee.

(2)  That the hackney carriage/private hire driver’s licence in respect of 
Mr. D.P. be suspended until such time as he satisfactorily completes an 
appropriate driving assessment course – the details of which are to be 
provided by the Council.



LICENSING BOARD SUB-COMMITTEE  - 11/03/19

44.   APPLICATION FOR AN EXEMPTION TO AFFIX PLATES TO A 
LICENSING VEHICLE 

The Sub-Committee of the Licensing Board considered a report, 
presented by the Licensing Manager, relating to an application from Mr. 
J.F. for an exemption from the requirements of the Council’s Hackney 
Carriage and Private Hire Licensing Policy in respect of the licence plate 
and door signs being affixed to licensed vehicle TL10 NSL.  This request 
was made on the basis that Mr. J.F. would be working in the corporate 
and executive sector.

Resolved:-  (1)  That the request from Mr. J.F. for an exemption from the 
Council’s Licensing Policy in relation to the requirements to affix a licence 
plate and door signs to his licensed vehicle TL10 NSL be granted in 
respect of the licensed vehicle described in the report now submitted.

(2)  That, further to resolution (1) above, a condition be attached to this 
permission granted to Mr. J.F. such that this specific exemption from the 
requirements of the Council’s Licensing Policy shall be subject to both 
review and reconfirmation prior to each and every renewal of this vehicle 
licence and the power to determine the matter shall be delegated to the 
Assistant Director, Community Safety and Street Scene.

45.   DATE AND TIME OF THE NEXT MEETING 

Resolved:-  That the next meeting of the Licensing Board Sub-Committee 
take place on the revised date of Tuesday, 26th March, 2019 at 9.30 a.m.


